
Page 1 of 4 
 

CSO 18/009 
8th May 2024 

 
 
NAME OF THE WORK: EMPANELMENT OF VENDORS FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CCTV SYSTEM & 
BIOMETRIC ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM (BACS) AT OFFICES / BRANCHES IN HYDERABAD CIRCLE- CORRIGENDUM 
 

NIT NO: HYD/CSO/CCTV-BACS/2024-25/001        DATE: 19.04.2024 
 
MEETING DATE: 04.05.2024 
 
PREBID MEETING CLARIFICATIONS. 
 
Pre-bid Meeting for Empanelment of vendors for installation and maintenance of CCTV System & Biometric Access Control System 
(BACS) at offices / branches in Hyderabad circle was conducted on 04.05.2024, in response to vendor queries, we have prepared the 
clarifications, the details of which  are as under: 
 

Si 
No 

Page 
No. 

Clause 
No. 

Existing Conditions Prebid Clarifications 

1.  8 2 Please attach self-certified photocopies of the IT 
Returns and Audited Balance Sheets of last three 
years as on 31.03.2024. Copies of work order and 
work completion certificate (MUST) of Government/ 
PSUs / Public Sector Banks/ Private Banks/ 
Industries also shall be attached. Additional 
supporting documents, if required, would be asked 
for, subsequently.  

CA certified Balance Sheet to be submitted in 
place of IT Return certificate for 2023-24. However, 
IT Return certificate for 2023-24 to be submitted 
once available.  
 

2.  13 9.3 At the time of commercial bidding/ reverse auction 
after empanelment process, the Manufacturer/ Firm/ 
Company/ Dealer/ applicant should submit one time 
EMD (1% of order value) as specified in the tender 
document. The tenders submitted without EMD will 
summarily be rejected.  

EMD to be submitted by Manufacturer/ Firm/ 
Company/ Dealer/ applicant after successfully 
qualifying in the Technical Demonstration. 

3.  8 2.3 (b) Satisfactory Performance Certificates from the 
clients in original. 

Certified Xerox copies of Satisfactory Performance 
Certificates issued by the clients may be 
submitted. However, original to be produced on 
demand. 



Page 2 of 4 
 

4.  4 3 

 

Last date and 
time for 
submission of 
Applications for 
Empanelment. 

Upto 03:00 PM on 10.05.2024 
at the address given below 

Last date and time for submission of Applications 
for Empanelment extended till 03:00 PM on 
17.05.2024. 
 
Opening of Tenders: 18.05.2024 at 11:30 AM. 

5.  89 Annexure 
‘A’ 

1 
32 Channel  Network Video Recorder  8  
Sata Slot (each slot to support 8 TB) 

2 
16 Channel  Network Video Recorder  8  
Sata Slot (each slot to support 8 TB) 

3 
8 Channel  Network Video Recorder   4  Sata 
Slot (each slot to support 4 TB) 

4 
16 Channel  XVR 4 Sata Slot (each slot to 
support 8 TB) 

5 
8 Channel  XVR 4 Sata Slot (each slot to 
support 8 TB) 

 

1 
32 Channel  Network Video Recorder  8  
Sata Slot (each slot to support 10 TB) 

2 
16 Channel  Network Video Recorder  8  
Sata Slot (each slot to support 10 TB) 

3 
8 Channel  Network Video Recorder   2  Sata 
Slot (each slot to support 8 TB) 

4 
16 Channel  XVR 8 Sata Slot (each slot to 
support 10 TB) 

5 
8 Channel  XVR 2 Sata Slot (each slot to 
support 8 TB) 

 

6.  101 Annexure 
‘A5’ 

2 Megapixel IP IR Dome Fixed Lens Camera with 
Inbuilt Recording. 

2 Megapixel IP IR Dome Varifocal Lens Camera 
with Inbuilt Recording. 

7.  115 Annexure 
‘A12’ 

 

 

8 Network POE Switch 

Type Unmanaged (Plug n 
Play type) with PoE 
Ports,10/100 mbps 

 

8 Network POE Switch (Giga Port) 

Type Unmanaged (Plug n 
Play type) with PoE 
Ports,100/1000 mbps 

8.  107 & 
111 

Annexure 
‘A9’ & 
‘A10’       

 

Storage FTP 

Browser IE; Chrome; Firefox 

Management 

Software 

Smart PSS; DSS; DMSS 

Mobile Client iOS; Android 

Certification 

Certifications CE-LVD: EN 62368-1; CE-

EMC: Electromagnetic 

Compatibility Directive 

 

Certifications CE-LVD: EN 62368-1; CE-

EMC: Electromagnetic 

Compatibility Directive 

2014/30/EU 

 
Storage, Browser, Management Software & 
Mobile Client requirement omitted. 



Page 3 of 4 
 

2014/30/EU; FCC: 47 CFR 

FCC Part 15, Subpart B 
 

9.  9 2.10 The Manufacturer of the equipment must have a 
sound and well documented Quality Framework. 
Applicant is required to submit a valid ISO certificate 
(ISO 9001:2008) (ISO 14001:2004) or equivalent 
(not older than 02 year) for the Manufacturer in 
support of this clause, if any. 

The Manufacturer of the equipment must have a 
sound and well documented Quality Framework. 
Applicant is required to submit a valid ISO 
certificate (ISO 9001:2008) (ISO 14001:2004) & 
ISO 27001 or equivalent (not older than 02 year) 
for the Manufacturer in support of this clause, if 
any. 

10.  23 24.1 All goods and related services to be supplied under 
the Contract shall have their origin in eligible source 
countries, as per the prevailing Import Trade Control 
Regulations in India. 

All Manufacturer/ Firm/ Company/ Dealer/ 
applicant should conform to following: 
a.   GoI Gazette CG-DL-E-08032024-252738 
dated 7th March 2024. 
b.   GoI Gazette CG-DL-E-09042024-253632 
dated 9th April 2024.  
 
Applicants should submit a certificate/ document 
proof issued by the OEM conforming to the above 
notifications. 

11.  27 33.2 Warranty for Hardware Components: Onsite 
comprehensive warranty for all the hardware 
components including free replacement of spares, 
parts, kits as and when necessary, will be 12 months 
from date of installation, commissioning and 
handing over of the equipment to the Bank. The 
same is required during comprehensive AMC also, 
after expiry of the warranty period.   

a.   Provision for continued warranty in case of 
depanelment/ removal/ termination of System 
Integrator (SI) to be incorporated in the 
Memorandum  of Articles of Association executed 
between the SI & Manufacturer. 
 
b.   One SI should supply equipment through one 
OEM only. Manufacturer’s Authorization Letter 
submitted by SI should be issued by the OEM not 
from the labelled brands. 
 
c.    Mac ID of all the concerned equipment 
supplied by the SI should be registered in the name 
of OEM. 
 
d.    OEM should have a Service Centre in the 
Hyderabad/ Secunderabad. 



Page 4 of 4 
 

12.  101 Note All NVRs/ XVRs and CCTV cameras should be 
tampered proof and can be connected to Command 
Centre through LAN Port and should be under 
ONVIF 
 
  

Letter from OEM to be obtained certifying that All 
NVRs/ XVRs and CCTV cameras should be 
tampered proof and can be connected to 
Command Centre through LAN Port and should be 
under ONVIF. 
 

13.  9 2.9 The products proposed by the Manufacturer/ Firm/ 
Company/ Dealer/ Vendor should be from OEM / 
ODM which should be BIS (Bureau of Indian 
Standard), ERTL/ETDC certified. A proof of the 
same (all mandatory certificates) is required to be 
provided by the vendor. 

The products proposed by the Manufacturer/ Firm/ 
Company/ Dealer/ Vendor should be from OEM / 
ODM which should be BIS (Bureau of Indian 
Standard) certified. A proof of the same (all 
mandatory certificates) is required to be provided 
by the vendor. 

Please note that corrigendum should form a part of the technical bid. 

 

 

 

(Lt Cdr Atulya Anand, Retd.)          (Ashutosh Kumar) 

Manager (Security)            Chief Manager (Electrical) 

Member              Member 

 

 

 

(Konthalapalli Vinayak Rao)          (R Suresh Kumar) 

Chief Manager (Systems)           Chief Manager (Security) 

Member             Member 

 

 

 

(A Sridhar Babuji) 

Asst. General Manager (P&E) 

President 
 


